

NO. 21-11715

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

The UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, Secretary of the United States Department of Homeland Security, in his official capacity; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; TROY MILLER, Acting Commissioner of U.S. Customs and Border Protection, in his official capacity; U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDERPROTECTION; TAE JOHNSON, Acting Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, in his official capacity; U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT; TRACY RENAUD, Acting Director of U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, in her official capacity; U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District
of Florida, Tampa Division
No. 8:21-cv-541

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF

Lorraine G. Woodward
Attorneys United for a
Secure America
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW,
Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: 202-591-0962
Fax: 202-464-3590
Email: LWoodwark@IRLI.org

Walter S. Zimolong, Esquire
Zimolong, LLC
P.O. Box 552
Villanova, PA 19085
Tel: 215-665-0842
Email: wally@zimolonglaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE vi

STATEMENT OF ISSUES vii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. ILLEGAL ALIEN CRIME HAS A DELETERIOUS EFFECT ON
OUR NATION’S PUBLIC SAFETY AND PUBLIC HEALTH 3

II. THE EXECUTIVE IS IGNORING THE CLEAR
CONGRESSIONAL MANDATE OF A STATUTE DESIGNED TO
COMBAT ILLEGAL ALIEN CRIME 6

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	3
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	11
<i>Clark v. Martin</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	9
<i>Ulysse v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 291 F. Supp. 2d 1318 (M.D. Fla. 2003)	9
<i>Demore v. Hyung Joon Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	2, 9, 13
<i>Douglas v. Mukasey</i> , 2008 WL 3889737 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 20, 2008).....	12
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	6
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522, (1954)	6
<i>Gjergji v. Johnson</i> , 2016 WL 3645116 (M.D. Fla. May 19, 2016)	12

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985) 11

Hosh v. Lucero,
680 F.3d 375 (4th Cir. 2012) 12

In re Aiken Cnty.,
725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 11

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993) 11

Mapp v. Reno,
241 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2001) 12

Me. Cnty. Health Options v. United States,
140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020) 10

Nyquist v. Mauclet,
432 U.S. 1 (1977) 3

Sylvain v. AG of the United States,
714 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2013) 1, 8, 12

Texas v. United States,
2021 WL 723856 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 23, 2021) 10

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) 7,10

Statutes

8 U.S.C. §1101 8

8 U.S.C. §1103(a)(3)..... 10

8 U.S.C. §1182(f)..... 7,10

8 U.S.C. §1226(c) 1, 8, 9, 11, 12

8 U.S.C.A § 1101(a)(43) 13

Executive Materials

Department of Justice, *Immigration, Citizenship, and the Federal Justice System*, 1998-2018 (2021)..... 4

Federal Bureau of Prisons, *Inmate Citizenship*, (Last Updated June 12, 2021)
https://www.bop.gov/about/statistics/statistics_inmate_citizenship.jsp4

Immigration and Customs Enforcement Annotated Reporter (2020)..... 3

The Department of Homeland Security’s Authority to Prioritize Removal of Certain Aliens Unlawfully Present in the United States and Defer Removal of Others, 38 O.P. O.L.C. 1, 31-33 (Nov. 19, 2014) 7

Miscellaneous

Adam B Cox & Cristina M. Rodriquez, *The President And Immigration Law* (2020) 7

Boston.CBSlocal.com, *Driver in Florida Crash That Killed 4 From Mass. Family Charged With Careless Driving*, (March 9 2020)
<https://boston.cbslocal.com/2020/03/09/florida-crash-lucas-dos-reis-laurindo-smith-family-whitman-massachusetts-disney-world-orlando/>
..... 5

John Binder, *Three-Time Deported Illegal Alien Accused of Stabbing Attack in Florida*, (March 11, 2021)
<https://www.breitbart.com/politics/2021/03/11/three-time-deported-illegal-alien-accused-of-stabbing-attack-in-Florida/> 5

Vinny Vella, *A would be car thief tried to kill a police officer who stopped him, Montgomery County DA says*, (Mar. 11, 2021) <https://www.inquirer.com/news/reynaldo-figueroa-ardon-attempted-murder-police-whitemarsh-township-20210311.html> 5

Jack Martin & Eric Ruark, Federation for American Immigration Reform, *The Fiscal Burden of Illegal Immigration on Unites States Taxpayers*, (Feb. 2011) https://www.fairus.org/sites/default/files/2017-08/USCostStudy_2010.pdf..... 6

Kris W. Kobach, *Reinforcing the Rule of Law: What States Can and Should Do to Reduce Illegal Immigration*, 22 *Geo. Immigr. L.J.* 459, 462 (2008) 4
